

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE EDWARD BUCK,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT
OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHRYN M. KASE
KATHERINE C. BLACK
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 Blodgett Street
Houston, TX 77004
(713) 222-7788

SAMUEL SPITAL
BENJAMIN R. WILSON
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 513-3200

SHERRILYN IFILL
JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS
Counsel of Record
JIN HEE LEE
RAYMOND AUDAIN
NATASHA MERLE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
cswarns@naacpldf.org

Counsel for Petitioner

September 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. This Court Cannot Have Confidence in Duane Buck’s Sentence of Death	1
A. Dr. Quijano’s Testimony Was Uniquely Harmful	2
B. The Aggravation Does Not Alter the Prejudice Caused by Dr. Quijano’s Testimony.....	7
III. Mr. Buck’s Case is Extraordinary Within the Meaning of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6)	15
A. Trial Counsel’s Knowing Introduction of Dr. Quijano’s Explicit Appeal to Racial Bias Is Extraordinary	16
B. It Is Extraordinary that Texas Recognized Its Ordinary Interest in Finality Does Not Apply to Mr. Buck’s Death Sentence, But Arbitrarily Reversed Course and Pursued Mr. Buck’s Execution	17

	<i>Page</i>
C. <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> Support a Finding that Mr. Buck's Case is Extraordinary.....	19
D. The District Court's Decision to Deny Rule 60(b) Relief Constitutes an Abuse of Discretion.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 248 S.W.2d 147 (Tex. Crim. App. 1952)	4
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	9
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 623 F. App'x 668 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2409 (2016)	21
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011)	18-19, 21
<i>Coe v. Thurman</i> , 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	21
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	16
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. 03-08-00586, 2010 WL 4053640 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	11, 13
<i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	9, 10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	11
<i>Haynes v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2764 (2013)	20
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys. Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	22
<i>In re Paredes</i> , 587 F. App'x 805 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 433 (2014)	20
<i>JEB v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11
<i>Lenz v. Washington</i> , 444 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	18, 22, 23
<i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 270 F. App'x 277 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	15, 19, 20, 21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	24
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	20
<i>Neathery v. Stephens</i> , 134 S. Ct. 898 (2014).....	20
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	17
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	7-8, 11
<i>Renteria v. State</i> , 206 S.W.3d 689 (2006)	13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	22
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	9, 10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Saenz v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 725 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	20
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	10
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992)	2
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	22
<i>Vanderbilt v. Collins</i> , 994 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7, 10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Walbey v. Quaterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 795 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 5, 9
<i>Walbey v. Quaterman</i> , No. G-99-496, 2008 WL 6841900 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2008)	5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	11, 22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 2244	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
Associated Press, <i>Corpus Christi Man Gets Life in Prison for Killing 2 Girls</i> , NBC Dallas Fort Worth News, Feb. 28, 2015, http://www.nbcdfw.com/news/local/Corpus-Christi-Man-Gets-Life-in-Prison-for-Killing-2-Girls-294495691.html	12

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Crimesider Staff, <i>Kimberly Saenz, ex-nurse convicted of bleach killings, sentenced to life in prison</i> , CBS News, April 2, 2012, available at http://www.cbsnews.com/news/kimberly-saenz-ex-nurse-convicted-of-bleach-killings-sentenced-to-life-in-prison/	12
Kapitan, Craig, <i>Jury rejects death sentence</i> , My SanAntonio, Oct. 23, 2012, available at http://www.mysanantonio.com/news/local_news/article/Jury-rejects-death-sentence-3972452.php	12
